
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 21 AUGUST 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 24th July, 2017 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, t
[...]
y 

Road, Capernwray 
Kellet Ward (Pages 15 - 23) 

     
  Demolition of existing buildings and 

erection of five industrial buildings 
comprising mixed use Light 
Industrial (B1) and Storage and 
Distribution (B8) with associated 
access road and par  

  

      
8       A8 17/00623/VLA Land To The Rear Of Burr Tree 

Cottage, Long Level, Cowan 
Bridge 

Upper Lune 
Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 24 - 29) 

     
  Variation of legal agreement on 

planning application 15/00537/FUL 
to remove the provision relating to 
the delivery of affordable housing  

  

     



 

9       A9 17/00488/FUL 7 Ashmeadow Grove, Nether 
Kellet 

Kellet Ward (Pages 30 - 34) 

     
  Demolition of existing garage, 

erection of a replacement single 
storey garage, construction of a 
dormer extension to the northwest 
elevation and installation of first floor 
window and Juliet balcony to side 
elevation  

  

      
10       A10 17/00899/VLA Far Lodge, Postern Gate Road, 

Quernmore 
Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 35 - 41) 

  Variation of legal agreement 
attached to planning permission 
99/00304/CU to remove holiday let 
restrictions on cottages  

  

      
11       A11 17/00223/FUL Dance Inc The Coach House, 

Edward Street, Lancaster 
Bulk Ward (Pages 42 - 45) 

     
  Relevant Demolition of 3 existing 

ancillary buildings and installation of 
security gates  

  

      
12       Quarterly Reports (Pages 46 - 53) 
 
 
13       Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 54 - 61) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Jon Barry, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Claire Cozler, 
Andrew Kay, Jane Parkinson, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, Susan Sykes and 
Malcolm Thomas 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Stuart Bateson, Sheila Denwood, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 

Janice Hanson and Geoff Knight 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
 



 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 9th August, 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

21 August 2017 

Application Number 

17/00730/REM 

Application Site 

Land Off Sycamore Road 
Brookhouse 
Lancashire 

 

Proposal 

Reserved matters application for the erection of 22 
dwellings 

Name of Applicant 

Oakmere Homes 

Name of Agent 

Mr Daniel Hughes 

Decision Target Date 

19 September 2017 

Reason For Delay 

None 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman 

Departure N/A 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 A site visit was arranged for the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee Members to view 
this particular site in advance of the earlier full planning application (16/01603/FUL) being reported 
to the Committee.  This site visit took place on 27 March 2017. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The site relates to an agricultural field and an existing residential property located adjacent to the 
north western edge of the village of Brookhouse, accessed from Sycamore Road.  The 0.75 hectare 
site is surrounded by existing residential development (east and south) and open countryside (north 
and west).  The character and style of existing residential development within Brookhouse is varied. 
Within the vicinity of the site, existing residential development is predominately two-storey with some 
bungalows neighbouring the proposed site but at different elevations (due to the sloping nature of 
the site and surroundings). The character and appearance of neighbouring development varies 
markedly along
[...]
omprising two 1-bed affordable rented units, one 2-bed shared ownership unit and one 3-
bed shared ownership unit is justified.  This will need to be formalised as part of the s106 legal 
agreement by an exchange of letters.  
 

8.3 The second obligation relates to an allotment contribution.  This is the subject of the pending 
variation of legal agreement application, which is also being reported to this Committee Meeting.  
 

8.4 The third schedule relates to the provision of Amenity Green Space, details of which are to be agreed 
at the Reserved Matters stage.  As part of the layout considered and negotiated, amenity green 
space has been secured to the east of plot 22, the west of plot 19 and a small section of land to the 
north of the site entrance/access.  The amount and locations of this amenity green space is 
acceptable and would be covered by the obligation to be made available to the public and maintained 
in perpetuity.  The landscaped/ecology area shall not be available to the public and so is not covered 
by the s106 and instead shall be secured by condition.  

 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The proposed scale, layout, appearance and landscaping of the scheme has been carefully 
considered and negotiated to ensure the development does not have a significant adverse impact 
on the visual amenities of the area, the character and landscape quality of the AONB or the 
residential amenities of existing and future residents.  It is on this basis that Members are 
recommended to approve this application for reserved matters.  

 
Recommendation 

That Approval of Reserved Matters BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Reserved Matters time limit 
2. Approved Plans List 
3. Pre-commencement 

Details of retaining features to be agreed 
4. Pre-construction of dwellings 

Stonework panel to be agreed 
 
5. 

Control conditions 
Development to be carried out in accordance with the Tree Report, in particular tree protection 
fencing to be installed before commencement of site activity.   

6. Submitted AMS to be implemented (subject to Tree protection Officer comments) 
7. Provision of electric charging points within the development to be provided in accordance with 

submitted details before occupation and maintained/retained at all times thereafter 
8. 
 

Cycle storage provision for dwellings without garages to be provided as set out in accordance with 
submitted details and retained at all times thereafter. 



9. Driveway parking/garages to be provided before occupation of each unit 
10. Boundary details/layout to be provided as set out in submission and maintained/retained at all times 

thereafter 
11. Development to be carried out in accordance with agreed Materials Schedule  
12. Landscaping scheme to be implemented in full and maintained in accordance with submitted 

Management Plan (subject to Tree Protection Officer comments) 
13. Open space as indicated on the site layout plan to be provided in full before 1st occupation or 

completion of the development whichever occurs first, unless an alternative phased timetable for 
implementation is first agreed with the LPA.  

14. Ecology/landscaped area indicated on the site layout plan shall be provided full before 1st occupation 
or completion of the development whichever occurs first, unless an alternative phased timetable for 
implementation is first agreed with the LPA, and shall be maintained for such purposes at all times 
thereafter. 

15. No windows or doors to be inserted without prior express consent of the LPA 
16. Removal of PD rights (Part 1 (except for Class G and H) and Part 2 (except for class D, D and F)  
17. No gates, fences, enclosures to be installed or hardstanding between the highway and the 

frontages/sides of the dwellings hereby approved.  
18. Garage use restriction (parking or storage only) 
19. Garages to plots 2, 3, 12 and 13 to be fitted with roller garage doors (or alternative garage door 

which has no external overhang)
[...]
ant has taken advantage of this service prior to 
submission, the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the report. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

21 August 2017 

Application Number 

17/00623/VLA 

Application Site 

Land To The Rear Of Burr Tree Cottage 
Long Level 

Cowan Bridge 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Variation of legal agreement on planning application 
15/00537/FUL to remove the provision relating to the 

delivery of affordable housing 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Colin Hetherington 

Name of Agent 

Mr Graham Love 

Decision Target Date 

3 August 2017 

Reason For Delay 

- 

Case Officer Ms Charlotte Seward 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval to progress to Deed of Variation  
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site is on the north east side of A65 close to the centre of Cowan Bridge. Planning 
permission was granted in August 2015 (15/00537/FUL) for the erection of 18 dwellings with 
associated access and parking at this site.  
 

1.2 This permission was subject a Section 106 Agreement dated 10 August 2015. The agreement 
requires that 7 of the 18 units are delivered as affordable housing equating to 39%. Of these 7, 3 
units (numbers 8, 10 and 12) are to be social rent units and 4 units (4, 7, 11 and 13) are to be shared 
ownership.  
 

1.3 Construction of the development has commenced and is significantly progressed. Within the last 6 
months 1 application for discharge of conditions and 2 applications for variation of condition have 
been determined. The variation of condition applications have amended the materials and elevation 
details of the homes and the surface water drainage scheme.  

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 This application seeks to vary the legal agreement by means of a deed of variation to remove any 
affordable housing provision. This would reduce the proportion of affordable housing to market 
housing from 39% to 0%.  

 
3.0 Ba
[...]
proposed that a Deed of Variation be made to the 10 August 2015 Section 106 Agreement to 
alter the rental tenure model from social rent to affordable rent, and to amend the tenure allocation 
of proposed units to 3 x two-bedroomed ‘Casterton’ units (affordable rent tenure) and 4 x three-
bedroomed ‘Lupton’ units (shared ownership tenure). This will enable the scheme to return a higher 
gross development value and therefore make the delivery of the agreed 39% affordable homes at 
this site viable.  

 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The existing legal agreement associated with planning permission 15/00537/FUL is proven to be not 
viable. On the basis of the review and testing carried out by an independent consultant on behalf of 
the Local Planning Authority it is recommended that minor revisions by a Deed of Variation are made 
to the legal agreement to allow for the rental tenure model to be changed from social rent to 
affordable rent, and to amend the tenure allocation of proposed units to 3 x two-bedroomed 
‘Casterton’ units (affordable rent tenure) and 4 x three-bedroomed ‘Lupton’ units (shared ownership 
tenure). This will enable the scheme to return a higher gross development value and therefore make 
the delivery of the agreed 39% affordable homes at this site viable. 

 
Recommendation 

That a Deed of Variation be approved on the following basis:  
  

(i) A Deed of Variation to make provision to alter the rental tenure model from social rent to 
affordable rent, and to amend the tenure allocation of proposed units to 3 x two-bedroomed 
‘Casterton’ units (affordable rent tenure) and 4 x three-bedroomed ‘Lupton’ units (shared 
ownership tenure) 

 
Background Papers 

None.  
 



Agenda Item 

A9 

Committee Date 

21 August 2017 

Application Number 

17/00488/FUL 

Application Site 

7 Ashmeadow Grove 
Nether Kellet 

Carnforth 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing garage, erection of a 
replacement single storey garage, construction of a 

dormer extension to the northwest elevation and 
installation of first floor window and Juliet balcony to 

side elevation. 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Darren Moore 

Name of Agent 

 

Decision Target Date 

4 July 2017 

Reason For Delay 

Negotiating amendments and request for application 
to be reported to Committee 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Split decision – Approval of garage and Refusal of 
dormer extension. 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
a request has been made by Councillor Roger Mace for the application to be reported to the 
Planning Committee on the basis that the dormer is appropriate for the development of the 
applicant’s home taking into account its surroundings given the presence of a similar styled dormer 
on the adjacent property. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The site relates to a bungalow located on a cul-de-sac of similar properties within Nether Kellet. The 
building fronts onto Ashmeadow Grove, with the north east side elevation facing Ashmeadow Road 
and the rear wall facing Main Road. There is a relatively small detached garage between the side 
wall and Ashmeadow Road and a garden to the rear. A wall and hedge, around 1.8 metres in height 
in total, forms most of the side and rear boundaries with the highway. The bungalow is set at a 
higher level than Main Road. 
 

1.2 The property is located within the Nether Kellet Conservation Area and is also situated opposite a 
grade II listed house with a date stone of 1719. The site is also within the Countryside Area, as 
identified on the Local Plan Proposals Map. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a detached garage to the side of the dwelling, to 
replace the existing garage, and the construction of a dormer window to the northwest elevation 
facing Main Road. Following amendments, the garage would mea
[...]
 Kellet. As such, this element 
of the proposal is considered to be unacceptable as it would cause harm to the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area, contrary to Policy DM31 of the Development Management 
DPD and Section 12 of the NPPF. 

 
Recommendation 

That a split decision is reached. 
 

In the first instance, planning permission for the construction of the dormer extension to the northwest 
elevation BE REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
1. As a result of the scale, design and prominent position of the dormer window, the proposal would fail 

to preserve or enhance the special character or appearance of the conservation area and would 
have a detrimental impact on this and the existing building. The scheme therefore fails to comply 
with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the Core 
Planning Principles, Section 7 and Section 12, and Policies DM31 and DM35 of the Development 
Management Development Plan Document. 
 

In the second instance, planning permission for the demolition of the existing garage, erection of the  
replacement single storey garage and the installation of the first floor window and Juliet balcony to side 
elevation BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. In accordance with amended plans 
3. Details/ samples of materials including: roof tile, stone, colour and finish of render and finish to 

balustrade 
4.  Landscaping scheme including replacement hedgerow planting and details of hedge/trees to be 

retained. 
5. Restriction of the use of the garage – no trade or business 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council has provided access, via its website, 
to detailed standing advice for householder development in the Lancaster District (the Householder Design 
Guide), in an attempt to positively influence development proposals. Regrettably, elements of the proposal fail 
to adhere to this document, and the policies of the Development Plan, for the reasons prescribed in this 
report.  The applicant is encouraged to consult the Householder Design Guide prior to the submission of any 
future planning application. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A10 

Committee Date 

21 August 2017 

Application Number 

17/00899/VLA 

Application Site 

Far Lodge 
Postern Gate Road 

Quernmore 
Lancaster 

Proposal 

Variation of legal agreement attached to planning 
permission 99/00304/CU to remove holiday let 

restrictions on cottages 

Name of Applicant 

Mr D Gardner 

Name of Agent 

Mr D Ratcliffe 

Decision Target Date 

13 September 2017 

Reason For Delay 

None 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Refusal 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
a request has been made by Councillor Helen Helme for the application to be reported to the 
Planning Committee on the basis that the proposal supports a rural enterprise and the local school. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application relates to two holiday cottages located within a farm complex in the parish of 
Quernmore, approximately 4 kilometres from the eastern edge of Lancaster. The units are within a 
former barn constructed of stone with a slate roof. The building abuts the access track and yard and 
has a small patio and garden area to the rear and a gravel parking area to the north.  There are two 
residential properties within the farm group, one of which is Grade II Listed and is located to the east 
of the site. To the south are a number of mostly modern farm buildings and associated yard areas, 
and to the north east is an industrial building which has
[...]
The Coach House 
and the ancillary buildings proposed to be demolished.  A night time bat survey was therefore carried 
out. No bats were seen entering/exiting the site during the activity survey. The illumination coming 
from the nearby car park lights dissuades bats from using the site. Given the location of the site 
within an urbanised environment and no significant foraging habitat nearby it was determined that 
the building contained little potential for use by bats. 
 

7.3.2 As part of the preservation of the existing stone boundary walls it is proposed to fell a lime tree at 
the Edward Street entrance to the site. The tree is located 440mm away from the southern boundary 
wall and is causing structural issues due to its rooting. The Tree Protection Officer is satisfied that, 
due to the damaging effects that the subject tree is having upon the boundary wall, it can be removed 
to facilitate the repair and safe retention of the stone boundary wall. The loss of this tree is acceptable 
given the number of other trees which are located along the boundaries of the neighbouring car 
parks. 

 



8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 In conclusion, this proposal does not adversely affect the character of this non-designated heritage 
asset and will act to enhance its setting. It is on this basis that Members are advised that this 
application can be supported, subject to a condition to ensure the works are carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and agreed details. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale 
2. Works to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Works to be undertaken in accordance with agreed details 
4. Works to be undertaken in accordance with the recommended bat mitigation measures 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Ma
[...]

 

Application Permitted 
 

17/00819/FUL 
 
 

11 Hyde Road, Morecambe, Lancashire Erection of a single 
storey side extension for Miss N. Smith (Torrisholme Ward 
2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

17/00844/NMA 
 
 

44 Emesgate Lane, Silverdale, Carnforth Non-material 
amendment to approved application 16/01521/FUL to 
change from a tapered wall to a stepped straight wall for Mr 
Brian Bradfield (Silverdale Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

17/00863/NMA 
 
 

Chapel House, Chapel Lane, Ellel Non material amendment to 
planning permission 15/01569/FUL to reduce the height and 
footprint of the rear extension, reduction in the footprint of 
the car parking area, amendments to fenestration and 
repositioning of gates. for Mr Peter Ballard (Ellel Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

17/00900/CPA 
 
 

Heysham High School, Osborne Road, Morecambe Single 
storey extension to link the swimming pool with the sports 
block, including new entrance into the swimming pool and 
2.4m high fencing and gate for Heysham High School (Castle 
Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

No Objections 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Land Off Sycamore Road, Brookhouse
	6 Land Off Sycamore Road, Brookhouse
	7 The Tractor Yard, Capernwray Road, Capernwray
	8 Land To The Rear Of Burr Tree Cottage, Long Level, Cowan Bridge
	9 7 Ashmeadow Grove, Nether Kellet
	10 Far Lodge, Postern Gate Road, Quernmore
	11 Dance Inc The Coach House, Edward Street, Lancaster
	12 Quarterly Reports
	13 Delegated Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  21ST AUGUST 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, Jon Barry, 
Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Mel Guilding 
(Substitute for Jane Parkinson), Claire Cozler, Joan Jackson (Substitute for 
Susan Sykes), Andrew Kay, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson and 
Malcolm Thomas  

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Jane Parkinson and Susan Sykes 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager 
 Sarah Hope Solicitor 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 

40 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 24th July 2017 were signed by the Vice-Chairman 
as a correct record.  
 

41 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

21ST AUGUST 2017 

 
APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
43 LAND OFF SYCAMORE ROAD, BROOKHOUSE  

 
  A5 17/00730/REM Reserved matters application 

for the erection of 22 dwellings 
for Oakmere Homes. 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

   A 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this site location on 27th March 2017 minute 156 
(2016/2017) refers. 
 
Under the scheme of public participation, Humph Walter spoke against the application and 
Daniel Hughes agent for the application spoke in support.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Andrew Kay: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 2 against, 
with 2 abstentions, whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Approval of Reserved Matters be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Reserved Matters time limit. 
2. Approved Plans List. 
3. Pre-construction of dwellings. 

Stonework panel to be agreed. 
 
4. 

Control conditions. 
Development to be carried out in accordance with the Tree Report, in 
particular tree protection fencing to be installed before commencement of 
site activity.  

5. Submitted AMS to be implemented (subject to Tree protection Officer 
comments). 

6. Provision of electric charging points within the development to be provided 
in accordance with submitted details before occupation and 
maintained/retained at all times thereafter. 

7. 
 

Cycle storage provision for dwellings without garages to be provided as 
set out in accordance with submitted details and retained at all times 
thereafter. 

8. Driveway parking/garages to be provided before occupation of each unit. 
9. Boundary details/layout to be provided as set out in submission and 

maintained/retained at all times thereafter. 
10. Development to be carried out in accordance with agreed Materials 

Schedule. 
11. Landscaping scheme to be implemented in full and maintained in 

accordance with submitted Management Plan. 
12. Open space as indicated on the site layout plan to be provided in full 

before 1st occupation or completion of the development whichever occurs 
first, unless an alternative phased timetable for implementation is first 
agreed with the LPA.  



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

21ST AUGUST 2017 

 
13. Ecology/landscaped area indicated on the site layout plan shall be 

provided full before 1st occupation or completion of the development 
whichever occurs first, unless an alternative phased timetable for 
implementation is first agreed with the LPA, and shall be maintained for 
such purposes at all times thereafter. 

14. No windows or doors to be inserted without prior express consent of the 
LPA. 

15. Removal of PD rights (Part 1 (except for Class G and H) and Part 2 
(except for class D, E and F). 

16. No gates, fences, enclosures to be installed or hardstanding between the 
highway and the frontages/sides of the dwellings hereby approved.  

17. Garage use restriction (parking or storage only). 
18. Garages to plots 2, 3, 12 and 13 to be fitted with roller garage doors (or 

alternative garage door which has no external overhang) to provide 
suitable off-street parking.  

 
APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
44 LAND OFF SYCAMORE ROAD, BROOKHOUSE  

 
  A6 17/00924/VLA Variation of legal agreement 

attached to planning 
permission 14/00270/OUT to 
remove the obligation relating 
to the allotment contribution for 
Oakmere Homes.  

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

   D 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this site location on 27th March 2017 minute 156 
(2016/2017) refers. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Joan Jackson and seconded by Councillor Ian Clift: 
 
“That the application be deferred for future consideration following discussion at the 
Planning Policy Cabinet Liaison Group”. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Members voted in favour of the proposition with 2 
abstentions, whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for future consideration following discussion at the 
Planning Policy Cabinet Liaison Group. 
 

45 THE TRACTOR YARD, CAPERNWRAY ROAD, CAPERNWRAY  
 

  A7 17/00731/FUL Demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of five industrial 
buildings comprising mixed 
use Light Industrial (B1) and 
Storage and Distribution (B8) 
with associated access road 
and parking for Mr S 

Kellet Ward    D 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

21ST AUGUST 2017 

 
Wightman.  

  
It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Joan Jackson: 
 
“That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 1 against, 
with 1 abstention, whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place.  
  

46 LAND TO THE REAR OF BURR TREE COTTAGE, LONG LEVEL, COWAN BRIDGE  
 

  A8 17/00623/VLA  Variation of legal agreement 
on planning application 
15/00537/FUL to remove the 
provision relating to the 
delivery of affordable housing 
for Mr Colin Hetherington. 

Upper Lune 
Valley Ward 

   A 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Jon Barry and seconded by Councillor Andrew Kay: 
 
“That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Deed of Variation be approved (but delegated back to the Chief Officer of 
Regeneration and Planning to refuse the application if the Deed of Variation is not signed) 
on the following basis:  
  

(i) A Deed of Variation to make provision to alter the rental tenure model from 
social rent to affordable rent, and to amend the tenure allocation of proposed 
units to 3 x two-bedroomed ‘Casterton’ units (affordable rent tenure) and 4 x 
three-bedroomed ‘Lupton’ units (shared ownership tenure). 

 
47 7 ASHMEADOW GROVE, NETHER KELLET  

 
  A9 17/00488/FUL Demolition of existing garage, 

erection of a replacement 
single storey garage, 
construction of a dormer 
extension to the northwest 
elevation and installation of 
first floor window and Juliet 
balcony to side elevation for 
Mr Darren Moore 

Kellet Ward    A 

  



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

21ST AUGUST 2017 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sylvia Rogerson and seconded by Councillor Dave 
Brookes: 
 
“That both parts of the application be approved.” 
 
(The proposal was contrary to the case officer’s recommendation of a split decision).  
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 years. 
2. In accordance with amended plans. 
3. Material to accord with correspondence dated 9 August 2017. 
4. Landscaping to accord with the amended layout plan received 5 July 2017 and 

email dated 4 July 2017 and be maintained at a height of 1.8 metres above ground 
level once established. 

5. Restriction of the use of the garage. 
 

48 FAR LODGE, POSTERN GATE ROAD, QUERNMORE  
 

  A10 17/00899/VLA Variation of legal agreement 
attached to planning 
permission 99/00304/CU to 
remove holiday let restrictions 
on cottages for Mr D Gardner 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

   D 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Ian Clift and seconded by Councillor Eileen Blamire: 
 
“That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 1 against, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place. 
 

49 DANCE INC THE COACH HOUSE, EDWARD STREET, LANCASTER  
 

  A11 17/00223/FUL Relevant demolition of 3 
existing ancillary buildings and 
installation of security gates for 
Mrs Sarah Price. 

Bulk Ward    A 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Sylvia 
Rogerson: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

21ST AUGUST 2017 

 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Works to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Works to be undertaken in accordance with agreed details. 
4. Works to be undertaken in accordance with the recommended bat mitigation 

measures. 
 

50 QUARTERLY REPORTS  
 
Members received the Quarterly Planning Report from the Development Management 
Service. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

51 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  
 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.55 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


